



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 1889/2024 & CRL.M.A. 18302/2024 (direct the police to give protection to the petitioner)

PRATIBHA CHOPRA Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC
(criminal) for the State and Mr. Kunal Mittal, Advocate for R-1, 2 and 3.
Mr. Ashish Upadhayay, Advocate for R-6 (through VC).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

14.06.2024

CRL.M.A. 18303/2024 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The application is accordingly disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 1889/2024 & CRL.M.A. 18302/2024 (direct the police to give protection to the petitioner)

3. The present petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 482 of the Cr.P.C. seeks the following prayers:-

“a) a writ, order or directions in the nature of mandamus directing the respondents No.1 to 5 to do their sovereign duty to protect the fundamental rights of the petitioner-in-person to protect the inalienable rights- the fundamental rights of the petitioner and give her police protection- so as to protect the life and_ liberty of the petitioner-in-person;

b) to protect the right to privacy as envisaged in the 9- judges Bench



Judgment in Justice Puttaswamy vs. Union of India. To protect the integrity of her body and being to protect her from sporadic, fanatic, impending, present and imminent threat to her life and personal dignity property, her right to privacy and right to reputation and to get the cameras installed by the respondents 6 to 10 removed from the focus to and vicinity of the petitioner's home;

c) to direct the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 to take action against the Respondents 6 to 10 on the basis of the petitioner's complaints and that on behalf of her house help ;

d) to direct the Respondents No. 1 to 6 and their labourers on the construction site not to frequent the vicinity of the petitioner's house because open threats of gang rape and physical assault has been given and the house help already beaten up,; and

e) pass any other appropriate writ, order or directions which this Hon'ble court thinks fit to do Justice in the matter.”

4. Issue notice.

5. Learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State accepts notice on behalf of respondents no. 1 to 3 and seeks time to file a status report. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the petitioner.

6. Learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 6. Response, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the petitioner.

7. It is made clear that, at this stage, notice is issued to respondents Nos. 1 to 3 and 6 only.

8. List before the Roster Bench on 04.07.2024.

**AMIT SHARMA, J
(VACATION JUDGE)**

JUNE 14, 2024/sn

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)